\$ 46.00

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027



04-18-2000

5. Department of Commerce

tent and Trademark Office
PATENT



101325519

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TO The Orange		PATENTS O			
Submission T	ssioner of Patents and Trademark	Conveyance		al document	(s) or copy(les).
X New	JPC	<b>★</b> Assignmen		ty Agreemen	ıt
	ion (Non-Recordation) D#	License		e of Name	
Correction Reel #  Corrective I	of PTO Error Frame #  Document Frame #	Merger (F	Other U.S. Gover or Use ONLY by U.S. Go Departmental File	vernment Agend	cies) ecret File
Conveying Pa	rty(ies)	Mark if additi	onal names of convey		ached Execution Date
Name (line 1)	ADRIANO MARZO	CCHI			Month Day Year $1/-07-97$
Name (line 2)					Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1)	LORIS VIGNOCI	CHI			Month Day Year  11 - 07 - 97
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Par	ty		Mark if additional n	ames of receiv	ing parties attached
Name (line 1)	MARZOCCHI SP	. A.			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)	VIA GRAZIA Z				of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)	LAVINO DI ZOLA	PREDOSA			separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	BOLOGNA	ITALY State/Count		Zip Code	
Domestic Rep	resentative Name and Ac	idroce	ter for the first Receiv		•
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
0 TTON11 0000007	3 230420 08992752 F	OR OFFICE USE O	NLY		
(40.00 CH					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See CMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 010697 FRAME: 0012** 

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B		Page 2		Patent a	artment of Commerc nd Trademark Office PATENT	:e
Corresponde	ent Name and A	Address Area	a Code and Tel	ephone Numbe	er (212) 697	- 6262	
Name [	WAR	D & OLIV	<u>'0</u>				
Address (line 1)	708	THIRD A	IVENUE				
Address (line 2)	$N$ E $\omega$	YORK, A	19 100	17			
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)							
Pages	Enter the total nu including any att		the attached c	onveyance doc	cument # [	2	
Enter either the Pate 08/992, 752	Number(s) or Page Patent Application Number Applica	mber or the Patent N mber(s)  th a new Patent Applie	umber (DO NOT E	NTER BOTH numb	tent Number(s)	operty).	ar
Enter only	eration Treaty ( r PCT application if a U.S. Application not been assigned	number on Number <sub>PCT</sub>	_	PCT PCT	PCT		
Number of P	roperties E	nter the total nun	nber of propert	ies involved.	# 1		
Fee Amount	Fe	e Amount for Pro	perties Listed	(37 CFR 3.41):	: \$ 40. —		
Deposit a	of Payment: Account payment by deposit acc	Deposit		er:	# 23-04 Yes ×	/20 No	
					لنـــ		

## Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

David M. Hill

Name of Person Signing

Signature

*3-27-00* Date APR 0 6 2000 G

FORM PTO-1619 RADEMINISEC

Expires 06/30/99
OMB 0651-0027

ÉCORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
CONTINUATION
PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date			
Enter additional C		Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)	SANDRO MUSIANI	11-07-97	
Name (line 2)			
<u> </u>		Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			
		Execution Date  Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Par	<del>-</del>	s attached	
Enter additional R	eceiving Party(ies)	1 16 4	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United	
		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation	
Address (line 1)		is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from	
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Cod	J e	
Name or a		If document to be recorded	
Name (line 1)		is an assignment and the receiving party is not	
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a	
Address (line 1)		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must	
		be a separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Application M	City State/Country Zip Country State/Country	AUG.	
	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the sa	me property).	
	tent Application Number(s) Patent Numb		

PATENT REEL: 010697 FRAME: 0014

## ASSIGNMENT

"Shock absorber"

1

Serial No. 08/992, 752 filed the  $17^{\frac{1}{12}}$  day of December, 1997;

AND WHEREAS, MARZOCCHI S.p.A., a corporation of Italy and having a place of business at Via Grazia 2, Lavino di Zola Predosa (province of Bologna), Italy, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto MARZOCCHI S.p.A., its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, we hereby agree with the said assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

> PATENT REEL: 010697 FRAME: 0015

AND we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to MARZOCCHI S.p.A., its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

07 November 1997	Municipal
Date	Ņame (Adriano Marzocchi)
07 November 1997	hor Vylusceni
Date	Name (Loris (ignocchi)
07 November 1997	Salo Mirini
Date	Name (Sandro Musiani)

RECORDED: 04/06/2000

PATENT REEL: 010697 FRAME: 0016